

16.12.2020

Proceedings have been held by way of physical hearing.
Present: Sh. Rupesh Sharma, counsel for the petitioner.

Publication report not received. It be awaited.

As per the report of Nazarat Branch, notice was sent to R-3 & 4 on their Whatsapp as well as by e-mail. But no one is responding for them. No one is responding for the SDM/Collector to file valuation report.

Counsel for petitioner submitted that the deceased Sh. Chander Singh had two sons namely Ravinder Singh and Mahavir Singh. Ravinder Singh is R-3. Mahavir Singh has died but his wife Smt. Sunita has been impleaded. Counsel for petitioner is not aware whether Mahavir Singh had any son or daughter or not. He is required to tell the court on the next date.

R-2 Sub-Registrar-IIA, Punjabi Bagh, Delhi is neither a necessary nor a proper party as the will was registered there. So, the Sub-Registrar-IIA, Punjabi Bagh, Delhi is deleted from the array of parties.

There are several anomalies in the petition and counsel for petitioner is required to remove all those anomalies.

Only after removal of those anomalies, notice shall be sent to the respondents afresh.

Put up for further proceedings on **20.02.2021**.

(Umed Singh Grewal)
ADJ-02 (West)
16.12.2020