

SURINDER PAL SINGH KALRA Vs. SHARDA HANDA

20.03.2025

Present: Sh. Gaurav Chauhan, Ld counsel for the DH along with DH in person.  
None for the JD.

Report has been filed by Branch Manager, Axis Bank by mentioning that there is a lien of Rs. 1914953/- in the account of JD. The Branch Manager, Axis Bank is directed to clear whether this amount is lying in the bank account of the JD or not. Report be called from the Branch Manager, Axis Bank.

On the LDOH, the time was sought by the JD to file reply of application filed under order 21 rule 41 CPC but no reply has been filed till date. Therefore, right of JD to file reply stands closed.

None is present on behalf of JD for making submissions on the abovesaid application, so, right of JD to make submission on the abovesaid application also stands closed.

Arguments heard on the abovesaid application from Ld counsel for the DH.

The JD is directed to file his affidavit regarding income and assets, as per order 21 rule 41 (2) CPC, with advance copy to Ld counsel for DH.

Let court notice be issued to the JD to file affidavit regarding his income & assets with endorsement that failing to file

affidavit, the JD may be sent to civil imprisonment for a terms not exceeding three months, as per order 21 rule 41 (3) CPC.

Put up for further proceedings on **25.04.2025**.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi  
**20.03.2025**

**At 12.10 Pm**

Sh. Gurvinder Singh, Ld counsel for JD has appeared before the court and he is apprised about the today's proceedings and NDOH.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi  
**20.03.2025**